Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
U.S. Bank National Association	09/18/2008	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BRPP, LLC
Street Address:	41 Main Street
City:	Canton
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28716

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5616353
Patent Number:	5324528
Patent Number:	5175036
Patent Number:	5135463
Patent Number:	5014854
Patent Number:	4777088
Patent Number:	4835025
Patent Number:	5141691
Patent Number:	6372317
Patent Number:	6887538
Application Number:	10148383
Application Number:	09454372
Application Number:	60428293
Patent Number:	7276294
PCT Number:	US0042324
	DATENT

PATENT "
REEL: 021570 FRAME: 0480

500656916

561635

CH \$640.0

US0032884 PCT Number:

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)909-6836

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (212) 909-6000

Email: trademarks@debevoise.com

Correspondent Name: Lisa A. Schwartz, Esq.

Debevoise & Plimpton LLP, 919 Third Ave. Address Line 1:

New York, NEW YORK 10022 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 23045-1005

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lisa A. Schwartz

Total Attachments: 8

source=U.S. Bank - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents (Execution Copy) 9-18-08#page1.tif

source=U.S. Bank - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents (Execution Copy) 9-18-08#page2.tif

source=U.S. Bank - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents (Execution Copy) 9-18-08#page3.tif

source=U.S. Bank - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents (Execution Copy) 9-18-08#page4.tif

source=U.S. Bank - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents (Execution Copy) 9-18-08#page5.tif

source=U.S. Bank - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents (Execution Copy) 9-18-08#page6.tif

source=U.S. Bank - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents (Execution Copy) 9-18-08#page7.tif

source=U.S. Bank - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents (Execution Copy) 9-18-08#page8.tif

PATENT

REEL: 021570 FRAME: 0481

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE, dated as of September 18, 2008, from U.S. Bank National Association, a national banking association with its principal place of business in Minneapolis, Minnesota, in its capacity as Collateral Agent for Trustee and Noteholders, to BRPP, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company ("Grantor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Indenture, dated as of December 17, 2003, as amended, supplemented and restated or otherwise modified from time to time, among Blue Ridge Paper Products Inc., the Guarantors named therein and U.S. Bank National Association, as Trustee and Collateral Agent (the "Indenture"), Grantor executed and delivered that certain Noteholder Security Agreement, dated as of December 17, 2003 (the "Noteholder Security Agreement"), and that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of December 17, 2003 (the "Patent Security Agreement", and, together with the Noteholder Security Agreement, the "Security Agreements"), in favor of the Collateral Agent, and granted to the Collateral Agent a continuing first priority security interest (the "Security Interest") in certain Patent Collateral (as hereinafter defined); and

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 7, 2004, at Reel 014852, Frame 0793; and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Patent Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Patent Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreements, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Collateral Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Indenture.
- 2. <u>Patent Collateral</u>: The term "Patent Collateral," as used herein, shall mean all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired:
- (a) all of its patents and patent licenses to which it is a party including those referred to on Schedule A hereto;

- (b) all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing; and
- (c) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any patent or any patent licensed under any patent license.
- 3. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>: The Collateral Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Patent Collateral, and any right, title or interest of the Collateral Agent in such Patent Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>: The Collateral Agent shall execute and deliver to the Grantor all further releases and other documents (including without limitation Uniform Commercial Code termination statements), and take all other actions necessary or reasonably desirable for the release of such Security Interest.

* * *

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent

Name: Title: Raymond S. Haverstock Vice President

22799263v1

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF MINNESOTA)
COUNTY OF Ramsey	:SS)

This instrument was acknowledged before me on September \$2008 by Raymond Haverstock

Signature of Notary Public

NOTary Tublic
Title of Notary Public

Notary Seal (if any)

DENISE R. LANDEEN
NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA
My Commission Explices Just. 31, 2012

Date Commission Expires: 01/31/20/2

22799263v1

SCHEDULE A

Patents

Country	TITLE	<u>Inventors</u>	App. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
U.S.	Method For Extending Shelf Life of Citrus Juice	Wright, Robert V. Chuprevich, Ann M.	; 08/185,283	01/24/1994		04/01/1997
U.S.	Method For Extending Shelf Life of Juice	Wright, Robert V. Chuprevich, Ann M.	07/927,034	08/10/1992	5,324,528	06/28/1994
U.S.	Barrier Laminates For Containment of Flavor, Essential Oils and Vitamins	Smiley, David S.; Curtis, James F.	07/775,017	10/11/1991	5,175,036	12/29/1992
U.S.	Bottom Pressure Pad For Gable Carton Forming Apparatus	Hyduk, Kenneth J.	07/667,349	03/11/1991	5,135,463	08/04/1992
U.S.	Easy Opening Gable Top Carton and Blank Therefore	Anderson, Nestor r A.; Walsh, Michael E.	07/548,667	05/14/1991	5,014,854	07/05/1990
U.S.	Barrier Laminates for Containment of Essential Oils, Flavors, Oxygen and Vitamins	Thompson, Kenneth P.; Ihde, Richard C.	07/034,641	04/06/1987	4,777,088	10/11/1988
U.S.	Barrier Laminates for Containment of Essential Oils, Flavors, Oxygen and Vitamins and Cartons Made Therefrom	Thompson, Kenneth P.; Ihde, Richard C.	07/191,354	07/11/1988	4,835,025	05/30/1989
	Feedlock and Method for Extruding Planar Laminates	Pace, Jerry D.	07/760,155	09/16/1991	5,141,691	08/25/1992
U.S.	Barrier Structure for Food	Denney, Alan W.; Keen, Linnea Brady	09/451,063	11/30/1999	6,372,317	04/16/2002

22799263v1 A-I

Country		Inventors	App. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
U.S.	Barrier Structure for Food	Denney, Alan W.; Keen, Linnea Brady	10/148,313	05/29/2002		05/03/2005
U.S.	Power Supply/Demand Control System ^t	Kanbara, Teruhisa; Gyoten, Hisaaki; Tanigawa, Hidekazu	10/148,383	05/31/2002	N/A	N/A
U.S.	Paperboard Tray Having Crack-Resistant Barrier Coating	Denney, Alan W.; Deweese, Jerry	09/454,372	12/03/1999	N/A	N/A
U.S.	Improved Flavor Barrier	Cable, Kevin	60/428,293	11/22/2002	N/A	N/A
U.S.	Nylon Barrier Board Structure	Cable, Kevin; Frohock, Steven	10/431,955	05/08/2003	7,276,294	10/02/2007
U.S.	Barrier Structure for Food	Denney, Alan W.; Keen, Linnea Brady	PCT/US00/42 324	11/29/2000	N/A	N/A
U.S.	Paperboard Tray Having Crack-Resistant Barrier Coating	Denney, Alan W.; Deweese, Jerry	PCT/US00/32 884	12/04/2000	N/A	N/A
Canada	Barrier Structure for Food	Denney, Alan W.; Keen, Linnea Brady	2,390,366	11/29/2000	2,390,366	08/23/2005
Canada		Denney, Alan W.; Deweese, Jerry	2,391,458	05/14/2002	2,391,458	01/17/2006
Canada	Barrier Laminates for Containment of Essential Oils and Flavors and Cartons Made Therefrom	Thompson, Kenneth P.; Ihde, Richard C.	465,581	10/16/1984	1,218,272	02/24/1987

Note that a security interest was erroneously filed against this patent application, owned by Matsushita Electric Industrial Co., Ltd., due to a typo in the patent application number for patent application number 10/148,313 on Schedule I to the Patent Security Agreement.

22799263v1 A-2

Country	TITLE	<u>Inventors</u>	App. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	<u>Issue Date</u>
Canada	Barrier Laminates for Containment of Essential Oils, Flavors, Oxygen and Vitamins and Cartons Made Therefrom	Thompson, Kenneth P.; Ihde, Richard C.	533,929	04/06/1987		07/17/1990
Denmark	Barrier Laminates for Containment of Essential Oils, Flavors, Oxygen and Vitamins and Cartons Made Therefrom	Thompson, Kenneth P.; Ihde, Richard C.	1736/87	04/07/1987	164,585	07/20/1992
European Union	Paperboard Tray Having Crack-Resistant Barrier Coating	Denney, Alan W.; Deweese, Jerry	00 980 958.3	12/04/2000	EP 1,268,176	03/12/2004
Finland	Barrier Laminates for Containment of Essential Oils, Flavors, Oxygen and Vitamins and Cartons Made Therefrom	Thompson, Kenneth P.; Ihde, Richard C.	871,515	04/07/1987	86,610	09/25/1992
Mexico	Barrier Laminates for Containment of Essential Oils, Flavors, Oxygen and Vitamins and Cartons Made Therefrom	Thompson, Kenneth P.; Ihde, Richard C.	5,938	04/07/1987	168,141	05/06/1993
Japan	Barrier Laminates for Containment of Essential Oils, Flavors, Oxygen and Vitamins and Cartons Made Therefrom	Thompson, Kenneth P.; Ihde, Richard C.	85,618	04/07/1987	2,661,684	10/08/1997

22799263v1 A-3

Patent Licenses

Country	Licensor	<u>Licensee</u>	Effective Date	Expiration Date	Subject Matter
United States	Champion International Corporation	Blue Ridge	May 14, 1999	Perpetual license	An irrevocable and non-exclusive license to use International Paper's patented Bleach Filtrate Recycle (BFR) Process at the Canton mill.

22799263v1 A-4

RECORDED: 09/24/2008